

11-204.1

No. 11-

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 12 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

**MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER
and FRANK BUCHANAN,**

Petitioners

v.

**SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, CORP.,
D/B/A, GLAXOSMITHKLINE**

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITES STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**Michael R. Pruitt
(Counsel of Record)
Otto S. Shill, III
Jackson White
40 North Center Street, Suite 200
Mesa, Arizona 85201
mpruitt@jacksonwhitelaw.com
480-464-1111**

Attorneys for Petitioners

Blank Page

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	3
1. The Outside Sales Employee Exemption.	6
2. The Question of Pharmaceutical Sales Representatives Making “Sales.”	8
3. The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Novartis</i>	9
4. The Ninth Circuit’s Refusal to Defer to the Department of Labor.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF NATIONAL APPLICATION.....	12
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT IN THIS COURT AND WITH THE PURPOSES AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLSA.	14

A. Determining Deference to Administrative Agencies under <i>Auer</i> and <i>Gonzales</i>	14
B. The Merits of the Department of Labor’s Interpretation Under the Act.....	17
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A - Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B – Order of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona on Motion for Summary Judgment	37a
APPENDIX C - Order of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona on Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment	48a
APPENDIX D - Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on Petition for Panel Rehearing and for Rehearing En Banc.....	53a
APPENDIX E – Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	54a
APPENDIX F – Brief for the Secretary of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, filed in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	5, 20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	5, 20
<i>Bethune v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 10-CIV-08700 (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 18, 2010)	5
<i>Camp v. Lupin Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 3:2010cv01403 (D. Conn. filed Sep. 2, 2010).....	5
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)..	21
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)...	20
<i>Clements v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008)....	7, 18
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	5
<i>Coultrip v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-09952-AKH (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 19, 2006).....	5
<i>Curley v. Astellas US LLC</i> , No. 1:10-cv-05240-WHP (S.D.N.Y. filed Jul. 9, 2010)	5
<i>Delgado v. Ortho-McNeil, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2781525 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009)	4
<i>Evavold v. Sanofi-Aventis US Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-05529 (D.N.J. filed Oct. 19, 2009).....	5

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	9, 15
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Harris v. Auxilium Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3817150 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	4
<i>Heldman v. King Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 3-10-1001 (M.D. Tenn. filed Oct. 22, 2010).....	5
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 9, 10
<i>Jackson v. Alparma, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2869530 (D.N.J. 2010)	4
<i>Jirak v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	4
<i>Jones v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-06240 (N.D. Ill. filed Sep. 29, 2010)	5
<i>Kaiser v. Daiichi Sankyo, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-918 (S.D. Ohio filed Dec. 21, 2010).....	5
<i>Kuzinski v. Schering Corp.</i> , 384 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2010) cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1567 (U.S. Feb.28, 2011).....	4
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	5, 21
<i>Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Lopes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1568 (2011) ...	10
<i>Palacios v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2837464 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2011)	4

<i>Quinn v. Endo Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 1:2010cv11230 (D. Mass. filed July 22, 2010)	5
<i>Ruggeri v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D. Conn. 2008).....	5
<i>Schaefer-LaRose v. Eli Lilly & Co., Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 674 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....	4
<i>Shatto v. Astrazeneca Pharm., LP</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1519WTL-MJD (S.D. Ind. filed Nov. 23, 2010).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006)..	15
<i>U.S. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2005).	15
<i>Wirtz v. Keystone Readers Services, Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1969)	7, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 203(k)	2, 6, 19
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	i

Other Authorities

<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004)	17, 18
Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Executive, Administrative, Professional . . . Outside Salesman Redefined, Report and Recommendations of</i>	

*the Presiding Officer (Harold Stein) at Hearing
Preliminary to Redefinition 46-47 (Oct. 10, 1940)7, 18*

WH Opinion Letter, 1994 WL 1004855 (Aug. 19, 1994)....7,
18

WH Opinion Letter, 1998 WL 852683 (Feb. 19, 1998) .7, 18

WH Opinion Letter, 2006 WL 1698305 (May 26, 2006)7, 18

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a).....2, 6

29 C.F.R. § 541.500(b).....2

29 C.F.R. § 541.501.....15

29 C.F.R. § 541.501(b).....2, 6

29 C.F.R. § 541.503.....15

29 C.F.R. § 541.503(a).....3, 6, 16

29 C.F.R. § 541.503(c)16
